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Dear Ms. Jakub:

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (Stellar Environmental) is submitting this report of findings on
behalf of Mr. and Mr. Jasbinder and Gulbinder Grewel (the responsible parties [RPs]), to the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACEH) for case order RO0002965. The
property is currently owned by Kenneth J. Schmier. The scope of this investigation was based on
the conclusions of the Stellar Environmental March 2010 report of findings and subsequent verbal
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We declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of our knowledge. Please call the
undersigned at (510) 644-3123 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

<t B

Steve Bittman, R.E.A.
Senior Environmental Scientist

Richard Makdisi, R.G., R.E.A.
Principal

cc: Mr. and Mr. Grewel; Mr. Kenneth J. Schmier

N:\PROJECTS\2010 Active 0f Pablo P: 2010 Dr port - 2010 Well install and Pref Pathway Final.doc




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1.0 INTRODUCTION. ..ottt ittt sttt st se s s et e sae st sbentesreaneans 1
Project BaCKGIrOUNG ..........coiiiiiiieiiesie st 1
Site and ViCINity DeSCHPLION .......cuciiiiiiieie e e e nae s 1
Previous Investigations and Regulatory ACtion..........cccocevieveiieiiese e 4
Objectives and SCOPE OF WOTK.......cc.oiiiiieiiiie et 6
RegUIALOrY OVEISIGNT .....c.eeiiieicce e 6
California Tank FUNG ..o 6
2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING.....coiiiiiiieite ittt sttt st sttt 7
Topography and DIaINAJE. ......ccuiiieiiiie ettt sbe e es 7
ShalloOW LItNOIOGY ..o 7
Groundwater HYArOIOQY .....ccvoveieeieeieieesie e ste et e e re e e e esneenne s 9
3.0 PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY SURVEY AND OFFSITE WELL SURVEYS........ 11
Preferential PathWay SUIVEY .........couoiiiiiiiiecieiee e 11
Underground ULHILY SUIVEY ........coiiiiiiiiiieeee e 11
OFTSItE WEI SUIVEY ...ttt ee e 15
40 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION
AND OFFSITE SOIL BORINGS. .......ccoiiiiiiieieiere et 16
Rationale for Borehole/Monitoring Well LOCations............ccooveeienenencnieniseseee 16
(@1 1 C=I Yo | I =0 4 oL 16
Well InStallation ACHIVITIES .......ccviiiiiiiieieee s 17
WEII DEVEIOPMENT ...t ae s 17
WEIT SUNVEYING ..ottt bbb 18
WaASTE DISPOSAL......eeiiiiiiiiiei ettt re s 18
50 BASELINE GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT, SAMPLING
ACTIVITIES, AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS.......cccvvvivrirnenn. 19
Sampling Methods and ACHIVITIES ..o s 19
Baseline Groundwater Monitoring EVENt ..........ccccocviieie e 19
Laboratory Analytical RESUILS .........cccuciiiiiiiieieee e 20
Offsite Sample Analytical RESUILS ........ccooiiiiii e 20
Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical ReSUILS ..........cccovvriiiiiiiiie e 20

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

N:\PROJECTS\2010 Active 0f Pablo P: 2010 Dr port - 2010 Well install and Pref Pathway Final.doc




TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section Page

6.0 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS & SITE CLOSURE
CRITERIA ASSESSMENT ...ttt 24

7.0  DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS ......coooiitiiiiiieieie ettt 26
DisCUSSION OF FINAINGS....viiiiiiciicc e es 26
Site Conceptual MOEL...........ooii i 27
Hydrocarbon Attenuation MOdel ..o 28
Projected Future Trends and Remedial Options ..........ccocveieviieiieiesieese e 28
Groundwater Impacts and Beneficial USES..........ccovevveiieiieieiie s 28

8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. ...t 30
(000 0] 111 [0 S USSR 30
RECOMMENTALIONS ... bbbt sb et 30

9.0 REFERENCES AND BIBLIOGRAPHY ....cooiiiiiieieiiiesieeee e 32

10.0  LIMITATIONS ...t e e e e st e e e srb e e e nnbaeenneeas 33

Appendices

Appendix A Permits, Boring Logs, Survey Data, DWR Reports

Appendix B Conduit Survey Documentation

Appendix C Monitoring, Sampling, and Well Development Field Records

Appendix D Analytical Laboratory Report & Chain-of-Custody Record

Appendix E Photodocumentation

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

N:\PROJECTS\2010 Active 0f Pablo P: 2010 Dr port - 2010 Well install and Pref Pathway Final.doc




TABLES AND FIGURES

Tables Page

Table 1  Preferential Pathway Survey Findings
5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California ..........cccocevvverviinvineneseseee e 14

Table2  Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction
and Groundwater Elevation Data

5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California ...........c.ccooviiieiiiiniiinceces 18
Table3  Total and Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA ... 21
Figures Page
Figure 1 Subject Property LOCALION .........cccviieiieieieiiesiieieeee e 2
Figure 2 Site Plan and Boring/Monitoring Well LOCAtIONS ..........ccccceveeveiiieiierie e 3
Figure 3 GeologiC Cross SECLION A=A ..ottt ae e sre e ens 8
Figure 4 Groundwater Elevation Map — May 13, 2010 ........cccoooeeiieieniinninie e 10
FIQUIe 5 ULHITY LOCALIONS .......oivieiiiiitiiiieiieieie ettt 13
Figure 6 Contaminants of Concern in Monitoring Wells and Offsite Borings...........c.cccocu... 22
Figure 7 Geologic Cross Section A-A’ With Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results....... 23

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

N:\PROJECTS\2010 Active 0f Pablo P: 2010 Dr port - 2010 Well install and Pref Pathway Final.doc




1.0 INTRODUCTION

PROJECT BACKGROUND

On behalf of Jashinder and Gulbinder Grewel, the responsible parties (RPs) for the subject site
located at 5315 San Pablo Avenue in Oakland, California, Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
(Stellar Environmental) has prepared this subsurface investigation report of findings. Stellar
Environmental conducted the subsurface investigation in May 2010, in response to initial soil and
groundwater sampling work we performed in March 2010.

The site has undergone underground storage tank (UST)-related investigations and remediation since
2007. Al known environmental documents for the subject property are listed in Section 9.0,
References and Bibliography.

The property is currently owned by Kenneth J. Schmier of Emeryville, California.

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at the northwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and 53" Street on the
Oakland-Emeryville border (see Figure 1) and was an operating Shell service station from 1958 until
the mid 1970s. Since the service station ceased operation, the site has been used only for auto
repair; however, the fuel and waste oil USTs remained until 2007.

There is currently one structure in the northwest portion of the property: a 1,425-square-foot steel-
framed building configured for vehicle service. The remainder of the 10,650-square-foot parcel is
essentially flat, partially paved, and enclosed by a locking chain-link fence. The site is currently
occupied by R&H Auto Repair, which has been operated by Mr. and Mrs. Grewel since 1986.
Figure 2 is a site plan.

Adjacent land use includes: 53" Street, with the Emeryville Child Development Center and Emery
High School beyond (to the south); private residences (to the west); San Pablo Avenue and
commercial and residential sites (to the east); and a restaurant, with 54" Street beyond (to the north).

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 1
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PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS AND REGULATORY ACTION

Previous site investigation activities are listed below.

2007

Two 7,500-gallon gasoline USTs and one 10,000-gallon diesel UST were removed from the
southwest portion of the property in September 2007. A 550-gallon waste oil UST was removed
from the northwest corner of the property at the same time.

The managing consultant overseeing the tank removals was AEI Consultants of Walnut Creek,
California (AEI). No holes were noted in any of the tanks; however, strong petroleum hydrocarbon
odor and soil staining was present in the fuel tank excavations. Maximum petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations detected in the initial soil samples, collected from about 11 feet below ground surface
(bgs), were as follows: 230 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total volatile hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TVHg); and 73 mg/kg of total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel (TEHd). Up to 1,500
mg/kg of TVHg was detected in a soil sample collected at 2 feet bgs beneath the former dispenser
area near the south central portion of the site. No detectable petroleum hydrocarbons or volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) were detected in the confirmation soil sample collected from beneath
the waste oil tank at 8 feet bgs. No groundwater was encountered in any of the excavations.

2008

In January 2008, in an effort to remove hydrocarbon-impacted soil, the gasoline and diesel tank pit
were enlarged and the dispenser area deepened. Impacted soil was removed to less than 100 mg/kg
in all areas, except for an area containing 160 mg/kg of TVHg on the south side of the property near
the 53" Street sidewalk. Due to the close proximity of the sidewalk and other space constraints, the
excavation could not be enlarged further. According to AEI reports reviewed by Stellar
Environmental, the depth of the final excavation was approximately 12 feet bgs. No groundwater
was encountered during AEI’s work at the site. In January 2008, the fuel tank and waste oil UST
excavations were backfilled with clean imported material consisting of compacted class Il fill with a
drain rock cover. Approximately 320 tons of contaminated material was removed to the site as non-
hazardous waste and hauled to the Keller Canyon landfill.

The Oakland Fire Department officially transferred oversight responsibility to Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) on March 5, 2008.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report was received by ACEH on
May 6, 2008 (AEI Consultants, 2008a).

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 4
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On June 26, 2008, ACEH requested an investigation to determine if groundwater beneath the site
had been affected by residual hydrocarbons in soil. The work plan developed in response (AEI
Consultants, 2008b) called for advancing four soil borings to groundwater in areas best judged to
assess the extent of known subsurface residual hydrocarbon contamination.

In a letter dated July 3, 2008, ACEH informed the Grewels that the site was required to be “claimed”
to the State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker database, and that all reports since 2005 are
to be uploaded to the database, along with survey data for all permanent monitoring points.

2009

The 2008 work plan (AEI Consultants, 2008b) was approved by ACEH in February 2009, with
minor modifications.

In a letter dated July 24, 2009, ACEH informed the Grewels that the site had still not been claimed
to the State GeoTracker database and warned of penalties if not in compliance by August 10, 2009.

2010

The 2008 work plan (AEI Consultants, 2008b) was implemented by Stellar Environmental in March
2010. The findings of that investigation are as follows:

B The lack of significant residual hydrocarbon contamination in soil beneath the site in the 12-
to 16-foot-bgs zone, in and around the former UST area, suggests no significant remaining
hydrocarbon contaminant in the soil to act as a source for continued impact to groundwater.

B The appropriate Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) Environmental
Screening Level (ESL) criterion for groundwater at the site is commercial/industrial where
groundwater is not a likely drinking water resource.

B Groundwater beneath the site has been impacted with gasoline- and diesel-range
hydrocarbons exceeding ESL criteria.

B The highest concentrations of TVHg (2,300 micrograms per liter [ug/L]) and TEHd (760
pg/L) in groundwater were found in the sample collected from boring B3, located near the
southwest corner of the site and downgradient of the former USTs. This suggests offsite
migration of the residual dissolved hydrocarbons to the southwest.

B With the exception of ethylbenzene—which was detected at 53 pg/L (above the ESL) in one
of the groundwater samples—the lack of significant benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylene (BTEX) compounds in groundwater beneath the site is characteristic of an older
release where these compounds have volatilized.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 5
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OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

This report discusses the following activities conducted/coordinated by Stellar Environmental in
May 2010:

B [nstallation of three groundwater monitoring wells on the property around the former UST
excavation area where contaminated groundwater was suspected

B Advancement of two borings offsite on 53" Street in the inferred downgradient direction

B Collection of grab soil and groundwater samples from the two offsite borings and
groundwater samples from the three new onsite wells

B Analysis of soil and groundwater samples by a State of California Environmental Laboratory
Approval Program (ELAP)-accredited laboratory

B A GeoTracker-compliant location survey of the site wells, including top of casing elevations
B Water level measurements in site wells to determine shallow groundwater flow direction

B A subsurface conduit survey to determine the presence of preferential pathways and sensitive
receptors

REGULATORY OVERSIGHT

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACEH) is the lead implementing
agency providing oversight for the property, with the Water Board having overall oversight. The
ACEH Fuel Leak case number is RO0002965. The Water Board GeoTracker global identification
number is T0619704141.

The limited Phase 1l site investigation conducted in March 2010 (Stellar Environmental, 2010)
found sufficient evidence of groundwater contamination beneath the site to require permanent onsite
groundwater monitoring points, downgradient sampling, and a preferential pathway study. Time
constraints associated with site ownership prompted Stellar Environmental to move forward with
this work, with verbal consent from the ACEH. Electronic data format files, beginning with AEI’s
Underground Storage Tank Removal Final Report (AEI Consultants, 2008a), have been successfully
uploaded to the Water Board’s GeoTracker database.

CALIFORNIA TANK FUND

The preliminary application to the California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (UST Fund)
was made by the RPs on February 22, 2008. On May 29, 2008, the Water Board requested
additional information from the RPs in order to qualify for financial reimbursement. The RPs are in
the process of gathering the required information. It is our understanding that all work since
September 2007 has been conducted in compliance with UST Fund requirements.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 6
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2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

The following evaluation of the site’s physical setting—including topography, drainage, and
geologic and hydrogeologic conditions—is based on a previous site investigation (AEI Consultants,
2008) and subsurface data collected by Stellar Environmental since March 2010.

TOPOGRAPHY AND DRAINAGE

The site is on a gently sloping alluvial fan approximately 0.7 mile east of San Francisco Bay and
approximately 2 miles west of the Oakland Hills. The mean elevation of the subject property is
approximately 40 feet above mean seal level (amsl), with a slight general topographic gradient in the
surrounding area to the west. However, locally, the target property is essentially flat, with a surface
that consists of intermittent asphalt, concrete, and bare ground. The former UST excavation area is
covered by %-inch drain rock.

The nearest surface water body is Temescal Creek, which originates in the Oakland Hills and
empties into San Francisco Bay on the west side of Interstate 80 in Emeryville. The creek is nearly
entirely culverted underground in the area of the property, but is visible approximately 1,400 feet
southeast of the property at Temescal Park near 47" and Adeline Streets. From that point, the creek
runs through a pair of buried 60-inch pipes, and passes within 150 feet of the property about 12 feet
beneath the Emeryville Child Development Center and Emery High School across 53 Street.
Temescal Creek surfaces again in open culverts near Ohlone Way and Shellmound Street in
Emeryville as it nears its mouth at the Bay.

SHALLOW LITHOLOGY

Shallow lithology at the site has been determined during site subsurface investigations conducted
since 2007 (see Section 9.0, References and Bibliography).

All exploratory boreholes were geologically logged by visual inspection of soil cores using the
Unified Soils Classification System. Site-specific lithology was characterized to a depth of 20 feet
bgs in onsite borings B1, B2, and B3; to a depth of 22 feet bgs in boring B4; and to 25 feet bgs in
onsite and offsite borings B5 through B9. Subsurface lithology can be described as silty clay to
gravelly clay fill with fragments of brick to approximately 2.5 feet bgs. The upper fill is underlain
by native, low permeability, stiff, expansive, silty clay to about 17 feet bgs. Between 17 feet and 25
feet bgs, interbedded layers of moist to saturated sandy silt, silty sand, and clayey gravel are present.
Geologic cross-section A-A’ depicting the shallow site lithology is shown on Figure 3.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 7
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GROUNDWATER HYDROLOGY

According to AEI Consultants (2008a), groundwater was not observed in excavations as deep as
12 feet bgs during either the September 2007 initial UST removals or the January 2008 over-
excavation work. Initial saturated soil samples were observed at the base of the upper clay layer at
about 17 feet bgs during the Stellar Environmental March 2010 soil borings (B1 through B4) and the
May 2010 monitoring well installation and offsite boring tests (B5 through B9). The lithology from
17 feet bgs to the total explored depth of 25 feet bgs is typical of a low-yielding, fine-grained water-
bearing zone. Equilibrated water levels in the soil borings and wells ranged between approximately
6 and 11 feet bgs.

Regional groundwater flow in the area of the property is approximately to the southwest, toward San
Francisco Bay. The initial groundwater monitoring event conducted by Stellar Environmental on
May 13, 2010, which used wells MW-1 through MW-3 as data points, demonstrates a southwesterly
groundwater flow direction with a relatively hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01 feet/foot.
Figure 4 is a map of groundwater elevations from the recent groundwater monitoring event
(activities discussed in Section 5.0). Geologic logs of the May 2010 borings are included in
Appendix A.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 9
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3.0 PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY SURVEY AND
OFFSITE WELL SURVEYS

PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY SURVEY

This section presents the findings of the preferential pathway study. The task focused on
identifying: 1) the location and depth of potential underground utilities, which typically have highly
permeable backfill that could act as potential preferential pathways if their depths are below the
water table; and 2) any groundwater wells downgradient (west to southwest) of the property that
could serve as conduits.

Information for the underground utility survey was obtained from applicable State and local
agencies, as well as from utility providers that provided underground maps with the locations of
offsite wells and utilities. In addition, Underground Service Alert of Northern California (USA
North) was contacted to document private utility locations. Information on well locations was
obtained from the Alameda County Department of Public Works and the California Department of
Water Resources (DWR).

UNDERGROUND UTILITY SURVEY

Stellar Environmental identified the following underground utilities located beneath 53" Street to
the west of San Pablo Avenue, and beneath San Pablo Avenue between 54" and 53" Streets:

B Stormwater sewer
Sanitary sewer
Municipal water supply lines

Electric and natural gas lines

Telecom and cable TV lines

Underground Utilities

As summarized in Section 2.0, groundwater was first encountered in subject property and offsite
boreholes (March and May 2010) at a depth of about 17 to 18 feet bgs, corresponding to an elevation
of approximately 21 to 22 feet amsl. The highest measured groundwater elevation in site wells is
approximately 27.8 feet amsl (approximately 11 to 12 feet bgs). Corroboration of the groundwater
(water table) depth being coincident with around 16 to 18 foot deep is seen in both the lithology
(with the water-bearing sands and gravels a occurring at that depth) and in the 2007 excavation data

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 11
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(where no water was encountered in the 12-foot-deep excavation). Given seasonal variation, the
groundwater could fluctuate by a few feet; however, it is reasonable to assume that first encountered
groundwater would be below 12 feet bgs. Therefore, only utilities deeper than a depth of 12 feet
would have a reasonable potential to act as preferential pathways for any site-sourced groundwater
contamination.

Stellar Environmental identified the following underground utilities and culverts located beneath
53" Street, San Pablo Avenue, and adjoining areas: sanitary sewer, storm sewer, potable water line,
electric, natural gas, traffic/street lights, communications, and the culverted Temescal Creek.
Figure 5 shows the utilities with documented or potential depths greater than approximately 8 feet
bgs, above which there is no reasonable potential for groundwater to intersect the utilities. Table 1
summarizes the locations, depths, and type of all identified utilities. As shown in Table 1, all
identified utilities were at depths of 8 feet or less.

The only utility or conduit identified at or deeper than 10 feet bgs is the culvert for Temescal Creek,
located beneath the Emeryville Child Development Center and Emery High School. The culvert is
about 150 feet south of the subject property; based on visual observations at Temescal Park near 47"
and Adeline Streets, the bottom of the culvert is approximately 12 feet below grade.

The Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) gas and electrical lines in the downgradient
direction from the property are located beneath 53" Street and the 53" Street sidewalk at depths of
approximately 3 to 8 feet bgs. One main electrical line runs down 53" Street, and one electrical line
is located adjacent to and beneath the north side 53" Street sidewalk adjacent to the property. Only
one gas line runs down 53" Street with no service to the property. The gas line is approximately 20
feet from the subject property border. The electrical lines are located at approximately 8 and 25 feet
from the subject property border, respectively as marked by PG&E in response to the USA North
ticket.

An East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) water main is located beneath the north side of
53 Street at a depth of approximately 3 to 5 feet bgs. No other underground utilities are located
immediately downgradient of the site.

Appendix B contains the utility maps obtained from the municipal and county agencies and USA
North notification and response information.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 12
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Table 1
Preferential Pathway Survey Findings

5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

Potential
Estimated Preferential
Underground Maximum Depth Pathway for
Utility / Facility Agency / Firm Contacted Utility / Facility Description and Location (feet bgs) Groundwater?
Sanitary Sewer City of Oakland— Offsite: Main line beneath 53 St within approximately 25 feet of site; 8 (under 531 St) No
Records and Maps also beneath San Pablo Ave. Lateral runs under 53 St sidewalk near
southwest corner of the property.
Onsite: Lateral from bathrooms/sinks to 53 St. 4.5 No
Stormwater Sewer City of Oakland— Offsite (only): Beneath San Pablo Ave. 8 No
Records and Maps
Drinking Water East Bay Municipal Utility Offsite: Water main beneath north side of 53 St and both sides of San 3to4 No
District Pablo Ave.
Onsite: Lateral under 53" St sidewalk, then below site asphalt to the 3to4 No
southwest corner of the shop.
Traffic Lights and City of Oakland—Department of | Offsite (only): Beneath 53" St and San Pablo Ave sidewalks. 15t03 No
Street Lights Electrical Engineering
Electric Pacific Gas & Electric— Offsite: Trunk line beneath the south lane of 53 St. Branch line 3t08 No
Service Planning Department beneath the north side of 53 St, then under a portion of the 53 St
sidewalk adjacent to the property. Main trunk line beneath San Pablo
Ave and sidewalks.
Onsite: Service from 53 St sidewalk, then lateral beneath asphalt to 15t03 No
southwest corner of the shop.
Natural Gas Pacific Gas & Electric— Offsite: Beneath center of 53" St, San Pablo Ave, and sidewalks. 3 No
Service Planning Department . .
Onsite: No service. No
AT&T Level 3 Offsite (only): Beneath 53 St sidewalk near southeast corner of 3to4 No
Communications, USA North property, and beneath San Pablo Ave adjacent to the west sidewalk.
Pacific Bell
Temescal Creek City of Oakland Culverted beneath Emeryville High School 150 feet to south ~12
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 14
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OFFSITE WELL SURVEY

To document potential conduits downgradient of the subject property site, a survey was conducted to
identify all water wells within ¥ mile and downgradient of the subject property. Water wells might
include groundwater monitoring wells and water supply wells (irrigation, domestic, industrial, and
municipal). We made a formal well survey request to the DWR, the agency ultimately responsible
for permitting water wells and retaining water well driller’s reports. Stellar Environmental also
requested a well survey of the Alameda County Public Works database.

The DWR provided all of the water well completion reports within a 1-mile radius of the subject
property. Of the 96 active wells and 11 abandoned/destroyed wells located within that search radius,
only 1 well was located potentially downgradient of the subject property within % mile (47" and San
Pablo Avenue in Emeryville); the maximum practical distance where any possible impact from a
residual hydrocarbon plume such as the subject property is plausible. In this case, the well at San
Pablo Avenue in Emeryville is about five blocks due south on San Pablo Avenue (the subject
property is at San Pablo and 53" Street); thus, it is actually crossgradient rather than downgradient,
as the flow direction is generally to the west. This well is located in the AC Transit bus yard (Global
ID T0600118672). Since 1989, 19 wells have been installed at this site related to the removal of 11
fuel USTs. The groundwater flow direction has been consistently calculated to be toward the west-
southwest. The well (MW-15) closest to and downgradient from the subject property does not
contain detectable concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons as of July 2009, indicating no impact from
the subject property.

Another well included in the Alameda County Public Works well database is located at 1400 53™
Street; this well is associated with a case involving a UST removal in 1997, but is listed as
destroyed. Additionally, the Alameda County Public Works database revealed 160 active wells and
13 destroyed wells within %2 mile of the property. One destroyed well in this record is in the
downgradient direction within ¥ mile of the property (Hollis and 53" in Emeryville). Seven well
records outside the search criteria of ¥ mile were duplicated between the DWR and Alameda
County databases.

With the exception of four deep wells included on the DWR database that were all located greater
than %2 mile from the property, all the wells listed function as groundwater quality monitoring wells
associated with local (not subject site) contamination. (Note: As stated below, these wells may
reflect their own sources of contamination, which could be higher than the subject source.)

Appendix B contains the DWR and Alameda County Public Works well documentation.
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4.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
INSTALLATION AND OFFSITE SOIL BORINGS

This section discusses the May 11, 2010 offsite soil boring work and onsite monitoring well
installations. The onsite wells were constructed in accordance with California Environmental
Protection Agency (Cal/EPA) guidelines for sampling dissolved petroleum products in
groundwater. Ms. Vicky Hamlin of the Alameda County Department of Public Works inspected the
installation of the offsite boring grouting and well seal on May 11, 2010.

The location of the two offsite soil borings B5 and B6 and onsite monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-3 are shown on Figure 2. Monitoring well construction details are discussed below,
summarized in Table 2 at the end of this section, and included on the geologic logs in Appendix A.
Photodocumentation of soil boring and well installation activities is included as Appendix E.

RATIONALE FOR BOREHOLE/MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS

Five boreholes (B5 through B9) were advanced, as shown on Figure 2. Borehole locations were
selected to provide additional information on the extent of soil and groundwater contamination, as
follows.

B Boreholes B5 and B6 were advanced beyond the property (on both sides of 53" Street) to
provide soil and groundwater information in the downgradient direction.

B Monitoring wells MW-1/B8 and MW-3/B7 were located in close proximity to the former
fuel UST excavation near borings B1 and B3, respectively, where groundwater
contamination was detected in the Stellar Environmental March 2010 initial site
characterization. The specific objective of these boreholes was to evaluate whether
groundwater concentrations warrant corrective action.

B Well MW-2/B9 was advanced north of (inferred upgradient from) the former UST
excavation to evaluate if groundwater contamination extends in the upgradient direction, and
to provide a third data point for groundwater flow calculation.

OFFSITE SOIL BORINGS

Prior to drilling, soil boring permits were obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency,
an excavation permit was obtained from the City of Oakland (copies included in Appendix A), and
Underground Services Alert was notified (ticket #0123179). Borings B5 and B6 were drilled to a
total depth of 25 feet bgs and continuously logged for lithologic information. Soil sampling depths
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both above and below the groundwater table were collected per ACEH’s preference to document a
vertical profile in the unsaturated and saturated zone. Two vertical soil samples were collected from
boring B5 at depths of about 15 to16 feet bgs (unsaturated) and 19 to 20 feet bgs (saturated). The
samples from boring B6 were collected at approximately 16 to 17 feet bgs and 19 to 20 feet bgs.
Groundwater samples were collected from both borings using a peristaltic pump equipped with new
tubing that was inserted into the drill rods after they were retracted to approximately 17 feet bgs. All
soil and groundwater samples were stored in appropriate containers and immediately placed on ice at
4 degrees Celsius, and transported to McCampbell Analytical, an ELAP-certified laboratory, via
laboratory courier under chain-of-custody documentation.

WELL INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES

Well construction was conducted by Vapor Tech Services of Oakland, California on May 11, 2010,
using a GeoProbe™ 7720 DT rig. All work was conducted under the direct supervision of a Stellar
Environmental field geologist who continuously logged the bores. Pilot boreholes were first
advanced using 2.5-inch-diameter steel outer drive casing lined with acetate sleeves for lithologic
logging purposes. Once the desired depth was reached in each boring, they were enlarged using
3.25-inch-diameter steel drive casing. Each well was constructed using 1-inch-diameter PVC
casing. Well construction details are depicted on the geologic boring logs included in Appendix A.

The well construction details are summarized below:

B 10 feet of 1-inch-diameter PVC factory-slotted well screen (0.010 inch slots) from total well
depth of 25 feet bgs to 15 feet bgs

B Annular sand pack from total well depth to approximately 1 foot above the top of the well
screen (approximately 14 feet bgs), overlain by approximately 1 foot of hydrated bentonite
pellets, overlain by neat Portland cement grout slurry

B 1-inch-diameter PVC blank casing from top of well screen (approximately to surface with
locking well caps

B Surface completion with a flush-mounted, Christy-type, traffic-rated well box

WELL DEVELOPMENT

The three monitoring wells were developed by Stellar Environmental during the initial groundwater
monitoring event on May 13, 2010 using a peristaltic pump to set the annular sand pack and reduce
the potential for fine-grained native materials to infiltrate the sand pack. During development,
approximately 10 casing volumes were evacuated from each well. The well was sampled after
development, the analytical results of which are discussed in Section 5.0. The well development
record is included with the current event field sampling report in Appendix C.
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Stellar Environmental completed and submitted DWR Well Completion Forms for the new
monitoring wells to the Alameda County Department of Public Works (copies included in
Appendix A).

WELL SURVEYING

Relative vertical elevation of the well casings and ground elevation was surveyed to GeoTracker
compliance on June 2, 2010, by licensed California land surveyors Virgil Chavez Surveyors of
Vallejo, CA, so that accurate groundwater elevations can be measured over time. The elevation data
are presented in Table 2 and the certified survey report is contained in Appendix A.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Non-hazardous soil and wash water from drilling was stored in two steel 55-gallon drums and left
onsite for future disposal.

Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

Groundwater
Well Depth Top of Well Casing Elevation
Well (feet bgs) Screened Interval Elevation @ (May 13, 2010)
MW-1 25 15to0 25 38.94 27.73
MW-2 25 15t0 25 39.18 27.79
MW-3 25 15t0 25 38.46 27.38

Notes:
@ Relative to mean sea level.

All wells are 1-inch inside diameter PVC.
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5.0 BASELINE GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT,
SAMPLING ACTIVITIES, AND LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

This section presents the groundwater sampling, analytical methods, and laboratory results for the
May 2010 field data collection activities. Table 2 contains the monitoring well construction and
groundwater monitoring data. Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Section 6.0.

SAMPLING METHODS AND ACTIVITIES

The monitoring and sampling methods used were in accordance with Water Board-approved
protocols. Activities for this event include:

B Measuring static water levels in the three site wells

B Collecting post-development/purge groundwater samples for laboratory analysis of site
contaminants from the three site wells

Appendix C contains the groundwater monitoring field records.

BASELINE GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT

Groundwater monitoring well water level measurements and development/purging and sampling of
the three new wells was conducted on May 13, 2010 by Stellar Environmental. Groundwater
sampling was conducted in accordance with State of California guidelines for sampling dissolved
analytes in groundwater associated with leaking USTs (State Water Resources Control Board, 1989).
The first task of this event involved measuring static water levels in the three site wells using an
electric water level indicator. Approximately 5.5 gallons of purge water (ten casing volumes) was
removed from each well prior to sampling.

Purgewater Disposal

Approximately 17 gallons of purge water from well development and sampling and equipment
decontamination rinse water from the current groundwater sampling event was containerized in a
labeled 55-gallon drum. Non-hazardous investigation-related wastewater (from well development,
sampling, and equipment decontamination) will continue to be accumulated and stored onsite in a
secure area for future disposal at a permitted non-hazardous treatment facility.
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results presented below include the baseline groundwater sampling event and the
other soil and groundwater samples collected during the current phase of work. Table 3 and
Figure 6 summarize these analytical results. For comparative purposes, Figure 7 depicts Geologic
Cross Section A-A', which includes soil and groundwater analytical results for the current phase of
work and for the soil and grab groundwater results from the Stellar Environmental March 2010
investigation. Appendix D contains the McCampbell Analytical certified analytical laboratory
report and a chain-of-custody record.

Soil samples from offsite borings B5 and B6 were analyzed for TVHg, BTEX, and methy!l tertiary-
butyl ether (MTBE) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5030B/8015Bm, and
for TEHd by EPA Method 3550C/8015B. All groundwater samples were analyzed for TVHg,
BTEX, MTBE, ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary-amyl methyl
ether (TAME), and tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260. All groundwater samples
were also analyzed for TEHd by EPA Method 8015C.

OFFSITE SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Soil

Offsite soil samples from borings B5 and B6 did not contain detectable concentrations of TVHg,
BTEX, or MTBE compounds. TEHd was detected at 6.6 mg/kg in the 15- to 16-foot-bgs sample
collected from B5, and at 1.3 mg/kg in the 16- to 17-foot-bgs sample collected from B6.

Groundwater

With the exception of 1.5 pg/L of toluene detected in the grab-groundwater sample collected from
boring B6, no detectable concentrations of TVHg, BTEX, or fuel oxygenates were found in the
groundwater samples collected from offsite borings B5 or B6. TEHd was detected at 72 pg/L in the
groundwater collected from boring B6, while the sample collected from boring B5 did not contain a
detectable concentration of TEHd.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 did not contain detectable
concentrations of TVHg or TEHd. MW-1 did not contain detectable concentrations of BTEX or fuel
oxygenates. The groundwater sample from MW-2 contained 1.6 pg/L of DIPE, but did not contain
detectable concentrations of BTEX. The sample collected from MW-3 contained 0.58 pg/L of
ethylbenzene and 0.64 pg/L of toluene, but no fuel oxygenates.
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Table 3
Total and Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Oxygenates/ Ethyl
Sample ID TVHg TEHd MTBE Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
SOIL SAMPLES
B5-15-16 <1 6.6 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B5-19-20 <1 <1 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B6-16-17 <1 13 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B6-19-20 <1 <1 <NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

ESLs—Residential © 83/100 83/100 variable 0.044/0.27 | 29/93 3.3/47 2.3/11
ESLs—Industrial @ 83/180 83/180 variable 0.044/0.12 | 2.9/93 23123 2.3/11

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

MW-1 <50 <50 <2 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW-2 <50 <50 DIPE =1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 <50 <50 < <05 <05 0.58 0.64
B5-W <50 <50 <2 <05 <05 <05 <05
B6-W <50 72 <2 <05 15 <05 <05
Eﬁé‘miitsr'?ael“(tb')a' 100/210 | 100/ 210 N\éa]f;ftg‘:FjE 1.0/46 40/130 | 30/43 20/100
Notes:

@ \Water Board Tier 1 shallow soil Environmental Screening Levels for sites where groundwater is/is not a likely drinking water resource.

®) Water Board Tier 1 groundwater Environmental Screening Levels for both residential and industrial sites where groundwater is/is not a likely
drinking water resource.

NA = not analyzed for constituent indicated
NE = Not Established

Oxygenates/MTBE = ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary-butyl alcohol
(TBA), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE).

TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel
TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline

All soil samples and associated ESLs are reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). All groundwater samples and associated ESLs are
reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L).
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6.0 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS &
SITE CLOSURE CRITERIA ASSESSMENT

The concentrations reported in soil and groundwater samples must be compared to regulatory limits
and guidance to evaluate the extent of any potential impact on the property and the environment.

The Water Board has established ESLs for evaluating the likelihood of environmental impact. ESLs
are conservative screening-level criteria for soil and groundwater, designed to be generally
protective of both drinking water resources and aquatic environments; they incorporate both
environmental and human health risk considerations. ESLs are not cleanup criteria (i.e., health-
based numerical values or disposal-based values). Rather, they are used as a preliminary guide in
determining whether additional remediation and/or investigation may be warranted. Exceedance of
ESLs suggests that additional investigation and/or remediation is warranted.

Different ESLs are published for commercial/industrial vs. residential land use, for sites where
groundwater is a likely vs. unlikely drinking water resource, and the type of receiving water body.
The Water Board’s “proposed groundwater management zones and designated areas map” in the
East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report (Water Board, 1999) shows
the property area in a location where groundwater is unlikely to be used for drinking water.

The appropriate ESLs for the subject site are based on the following:

B Residential land use (a school is located downgradient of the property) and
commercial/industrial use (for the subject property itself). Note that, for groundwater
contaminants, all ESLs for the site contaminants are the same for both residential and
commercial/industrial land use.

B Groundwater is not likely to be used as a potential drinking water resource based on both the
property zoning status (commercial/industrial) and the designation of this area of Oakland as
“Zone B — Unlikely to be used as a Drinking Water Resource (Water Board, 1999). Thus,
while the Basin Plan considers all groundwater with potential for drinking water, the
appropriate ESLs for the subject site are groundwater is not a likely drinking water resource.

B The receiving body for groundwater discharge is an estuary (San Francisco Bay).
The State of California has also promulgated drinking water standards (Maximum Contaminant

Levels [MCLs]) for some of the site contaminants. Drinking water standards may also be utilized by
regulatory agencies to evaluate the potential risk associated with groundwater contamination. For
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the site contaminants, MCLs are generally the same as the ESLs (except that there is no MCL for
gasoline).

Once ESLs or drinking water standards are exceeded, the need for and/or type of additional
investigative and corrective actions is generally driven by the potential risk associated with the
contamination. Minimum regulatory site closure criteria generally applied to fuel leak cases where
groundwater is impacted include:

The contaminant source has been removed, including reasonably accessible contaminated
soils that pose a long-term impact to groundwater.

This criterion has been met, with all soil sample results below their respective ESL in areas
near the former waste oil and fuel USTs most likely to show high residual contamination.

The extent of residual contamination has been fully characterized to obtain sufficient
lithologic and hydrogeologic understanding (generally referred to as a Site Conceptual
Model).

This criterion has been met with respect to the onsite residual contamination.

Groundwater wells have been installed and are monitored periodically to evaluate
groundwater contaminant concentrations and hydrochemical trends.

This criterion has been partially met with the installation of the three monitoring wells and
baseline monitoring onsite. Continued monitoring over at least the next three calendar
quarters will likely be required to monitor hydrochemical trends and confirm groundwater
flow direction.

The stability of the contaminant plume has been evaluated to determine whether it is moving
or increasing in concentration.

This criterion has not been met. Information regarding stability of the contaminant levels
can only be established over time (see above).

A determination has been made as to whether the residual contamination poses an
unacceptable risk to sensitive receptors.

This criterion has been met. No fuel hydrocarbons exist offsite in concentrations that exceed
ESLs, and the sensitive receptor/offsite conduit survey conducted as part of the current
phase of work do not indicate the likelihood of such receptors.
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7.0 DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS
Residual Soil Contamination

During the 2007-2008 AEI UST removal and the subsequent over-excavation and removal of
contaminated soil, the highest reported concentration of hydrocarbons in site soils were 230 mg/kg
of TVHg and 73 mg/kg of TEHd. Subsequently, concentrations of hydrocarbons in soil samples
collected by Stellar Environmental in March 2010 were: 11 mg/kg of TVHg, and 73 mg/kg of
TEHd. And for the May 2010 sampling event, the maximum detections were less than 1 mg/kg of
TVHg (below the laboratory detection limit) and 6.6 mg/kg of TEHd.

Sample collection depths for the offsite soil samples were within the 15- to 17-foot-bgs unsaturated
to capillary fringe zone and at the saturated zone between 19 and 20 feet bgs. These sampling
depths are appropriate for evaluating offsite conditions downgradient from a fuel release. None of
the soil samples collected from offsite soil borings B5 or B6 contained detectable concentrations of
TVHg, BTEX, or MTBE, and only minor concentrations of TEHd (less than 7 mg/kg) were detected
in the samples from the 15 to 17 feet bgs. The lack of TVHg, BTEX, and MTBE suggests an older
spill with only minor, residual-aged fuel components still present in the capillary fringe.

Offsite Groundwater Contamination

Two downgradient bores were drilled to assess potential impacts to offsite groundwater. The grab-
groundwater sample collected from boring B5 (nearest the property) did not contain detectable fuel
hydrocarbons, BTEX, or fuel oxygenates, while the further downgradient boring B6 (located across
53" Street) contained 72 pg/L of TEHd and a trace concentration of toluene (1.5 pg/L). Based on
site history (indicating a cessation of fueling operations after the mid-1970s), the 2007 and 2008 AEI
UST removal information (with no mention of groundwater collection in the UST excavation at a
depth of 12 feet bgs), and consistent lithologic data gathered by Stellar Environmental (showing
unsaturated clay conditions to about 17 feet bgs), these detections likely originated at the site and
subsequently attenuated over time.

The interception of a potential plume by a preferential pathway, such as underground utilities
downgradient, does not appear to be an issue at this location based on the relatively shallow depth of
the utilities compared to the groundwater table depth. All of the utilities beneath 53 Street are at or
well above 12 feet, rendering these conduits unlikely to intersect groundwater and/or to act as
preferential pathways.
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Baseline Groundwater Well Data
The highest hydrocarbon concentrations in site groundwater—2,300 pg/L of TVHg and 760 pg/L of

TEHd—are associated with a March 2010 grab-groundwater sample collected at boring B3. Based
on these data, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed onsite. Laboratory analytical
results for the baseline groundwater sampling event showed no fuel-range hydrocarbons in
groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3. Only trace amounts of DIPE (in well
MW-2) and toluene and ethylbenzene (in well MW-3) were detected.

An apparent discrepancy exists between the concentrations of TVHg and TEHd detected in the grab-
groundwater sample from the March 2010 Stellar Environmental borings (particularly B3) and the
non-detect conditions found for the initial sampling event in all monitoring wells, two of which are
located within 3 feet of (March 2010) borings B1 and B3. Possible explanations include the physical
differences between open boreholes and properly constructed and sealed monitoring wells, the
different groundwater sample collection protocols that exist between soil borings and monitoring
wells, higher sample turbidity in grab samples, the potential for an isolated pocket of hydrocarbon
contamination at B3, and the slightly deeper completion of the wells (to 25 feet bgs) relative to the
bores (20 feet bgs). Additional quarterly site monitoring may establish a trend.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The site conceptual model suggests that the onsite soil and groundwater contamination originated
from leaks and/or spills from the USTs and/or associated piping. However, the low levels of soil
and groundwater impact from such leaks and spills suggest no sustained leakage. This is
corroborated by the UST removal record, which reported good integrity of the removed tanks. The
highest concentration of contamination was located around the pump dispenser in the shallow soil at
2 feet bgs (1,500 mg/kg of TVHg). The maximum TEHd concentration was reported at 73 mg/kg
from the excavation at 11 feet bgs.

The bulk of the petroleum product leaks and spills appear to have originated in the near surface area
(as evidenced by the detection of 1,500 mg/kg of TVHg in the dispenser area soil sample) and
migrated into the UST pit area, which was part of the removal action in 2007 when the tanks along
with 320 tons of contaminated soil were removed (AEI, 2008a). The clay-rich soil that exists
around and below the USTs minimized the hydrocarbon migration and allowed for much of the
contaminant to be removed in the over-excavation stage.

Below the point where excavation occurred, at about 12 feet bgs, an additional 4 to 5 feet of clay
exists before the lithology changes to a more permeable sand-rich water-bearing material. From the
apparent shallow spillage/leakage points, the hydrocarbon contamination worked its way slowly
downward, likely in inverted cone geometry, through the laterally uniform clay stratigraphy,
eventually reaching the perennial groundwater table and silty/sandy materials found at depths of 16
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to 18 feet bgs. No vertical preferential pathway based on lithology were noted by AEI in the UST
excavation, or reflected in the Stellar Environmental exploratory or well bores. The gasoline-phase
contamination shows only trace BTEX and fuel oxygenate fractions, below applicable ESLSs.

HYDROCARBON ATTENUATION MODEL

Numerous field and laboratory studies have concluded that the subsurface behavior of petroleum
hydrocarbons is significantly impacted by their high capacity to undergo biodegradation (Lawrence
Livermore National Laboratory, Rice et al 1995). A variety of naturally occurring microorganisms
utilize petroleum hydrocarbons as a carbon (food) source. Biodegradation of hydrocarbons can
occur under anaerobic conditions, but is more highly favored in aerobic conditions.

Biodegradation should continue to be enhanced, as it appears to have been to date, as the relatively
aerobic conditions benefit future natural attenuation. Most hydrocarbon plume conceptual models
show biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater as having a significant role in
creating a stable plume, minimizing groundwater plume configuration and concentrations over time
(Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, 1995).

In general, natural attenuation of petroleum in groundwater is likely occurring, unless petroleum
concentrations are sufficient to overwhelm the biodegradation process (i.e., in the high-concentration
area of the plume). In these areas, biodegradation progresses until one of the process-limiting
factors (usually oxygen) is depleted to the point at which biodegradation is not supported.

PROJECTED FUTURE TRENDS AND REMEDIAL OPTIONS
Projected Future Trends

Residual gasoline and diesel hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater will likely continue to diminish
over the long term, as the main source of residual contaminated soil and backfill was removed in
2007 and 2008. This should be verified at the conclusion of the year of quarterly groundwater
monitoring that is designed to evaluate any seasonal variations in hydrologic or hydrochemical
conditions at the three site groundwater monitoring wells.

Potential Remedial Action

No further remedial action is considered needed given the data collected to date.

GROUNDWATER IMPACTS AND BENEFICIAL USES

There are no known immediate impacts to the groundwater that affect current beneficial use. The
nearest surface water body is San Francisco Bay, located approximately 4,000 feet to the west of the
site. Temescal Creek (150 feet to the south) is culverted. Groundwater is not likely to be used as a
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potential drinking water resource, based on both the property zoning status (commercial/industrial)
and the designation of this area of Oakland as “Zone B — Unlikely to be used as a Drinking Water
Resource (Water Board, 1999). Thus, while the Water Board Basin Plan considers all groundwater
with potential for drinking water, the appropriate designation and ESL criteria for the subject site is
groundwater is not a likely drinking water resource.

The primary source (USTs) and secondary source (contaminated soil) have been remediated to the
extent practical by the 2007 UST removals and over-excavation of contaminated soil. The property
owner has no plans for any future UST or hydrocarbon use, or to utilize site groundwater for any
purpose.
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8.0

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CONCLUSIONS

The following conclusions are based on results of the current site assessment work for the subject
property located at 5315 San Pablo Avenue in Oakland, Alameda County, California.

Site lithology is fairly consistent in the areas tested onsite and offsite along 53" Street, with
an unsaturated clay zone located from near the surface to approximately 17 feet bgs. This
low-permeability zone is underlain by a higher-permeability, fine sand and silt zone that
extends to at least 25 feet bgs, which is the total explored depth. Groundwater was
encountered at about 17 feet bgs during drilling and equilibrated (reflecting the overlying
clay confining pressure) at about 11 to 12 feet bgs in site monitoring wells.

The relatively high hydrocarbon concentration in boring B-3 in March 2010 (compared to
the non-detection in the monitoring well located about 5 feet away) is attributed to one of
more of the following: the grab-groundwater sample having colloidal particles, an isolated
(vertically and laterally) pocket of higher concentration, and/or the difference in depths
between the grab sample and the well sample.

The calculated groundwater flow direction beneath the site is toward the southwest at a
gradient of approximately 0.01 feet per foot.

No significant offsite impacts to soil or groundwater currently exist from the former site
UST release. The 72 pg/L of TEHd reported for the offsite grab-groundwater sample point
is below the ESL, likely reflecting site sourced attenuation with time.

Based on the depth to groundwater and the maximum 8-foot depth of the located utilities,
there does not appear to be any preferential pathways that could intersect the plume. In
addition, there are no nearby downgradient water wells that could be impacted, and no
demonstrable risk to sensitive receptors from the residual contamination.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings stated above and on Stellar Environmental Solutions’ understanding of
ACEH?’s site closure evaluation criteria we recommend the following:

Provide this report to the ACEH and discuss strategies to move the site toward regulatory
closure.
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B Upload this report and the site monitoring well elevation and location survey data to the
State GeoTracker database to satisfy ACEH and Water Board requirements.

B Upload all previous site investigation reports to the GeoTracker database to satisfy ACEH
and Water Board requirements.

B Conduct three additional quarters of groundwater monitoring of the existing wells to monitor
hydrologic conditions and groundwater flow direction, and to establish hydrochemical
trends.

B Consider placing asphalt or pavement over the former UST excavation area. This area is
currently surfaced with drain rock, which provides no protection against automotive-based
hydrocarbon spills that commonly occur at auto repair shops. Such spills can be easily
transported to the subsurface by rainwater infiltration through an unsealed surface.
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10.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the use of the R&H Auto Repair property owners, members,
property manager, and tenants, and all of their authorized representatives. The information
presented in this report is based on a review of site-specific documents provided by the property
owner and its agents (e.g., historical environmental assessments and monitoring) and communication
with the regulatory agencies. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
methodologies and standards of practice of the area. The personnel performing this assessment are
qualified to perform such investigations and have accurately reported the information available, but
cannot attest to the validity of that information. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the
findings included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the date of this report. Subject property conditions may
change with the passage of time, natural processes, or human intervention, which can invalidate the
findings and conclusions presented in this report. As such, this report should be updated as needed
with monitoring reports, inspection reports, contact information, and monitoring schedules.
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APPENDIX A

Permits



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 05/04/2010 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2010-0298

Permits Valid from 05/11/2010 to 05/11/2010
Application Id: 1272649551525 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 5315 San Pablo Avenue.

NW corner San Pablo Avenue & 53rd Street.

1 boring in parking strip outside property boundary and 1 across the street in parking strip
Project Start Date: 05/11/2010 Completion Date:05/11/2010

Assigned Inspector:  Contact Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443 or vickyh@acpwa.org

Applicant: Stellar Environmental Solutions - Steve Bittman Phone: 510-644-3123
2198 Sixth Street, Suite 201, Berkeley, CA 94710
Property Owner: Kenneth Schmier Phone: 510-652-6080
1475 Powell St,, Emeryville, CA 94608
Client: Jim Grewel Phone: 510-547-7511 x
5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 94608
Contact: Steve Bittman Phone: 510-644-3123
Cell: 510-612-8751
Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2010-0143 Total Amount Paid: $265.00
Payer Name : Teal Glass Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 to 72 hours only - 2 Boreholes
Driller: Vapor Tech Services - Lic #: 916085 - Method: DP Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt  ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2010- 05/04/2010 08/09/2010 2 2.25in. 20.00 ft
0298

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

8. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 05/04/2010 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2010-0300 to W2010-0302

Permits Valid from 05/11/2010 to 05/11/2010
Application Id: 1272572435646 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 5315 San Pablo Avenue
Project Start Date: 05/11/2010 Completion Date:05/11/2010
Assigned Inspector: Contact Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443 or vickyh@acpwa.org
Applicant: Stellar Environmental Solutions - Steve Bittman Phone: 510-644-3123
2198 Sixth Street Suite 201, Berkeley, CA 94710
Property Owner: Kenneth Schmier Phone: 510-652-6080
1475 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
Client: Jim Grewel Phone: 510-547-7511
5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 94608
Contact: Steve Bittman Phone: 510-644-3123
Cell: 510-612-8751
Total Due: $1191.00
Receipt Number: WR2010-0145 Total Amount Paid: $1191.00
Payer Name : Teal Glass Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Permits:
Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 3 Wells
Driller: Vapor Tech Services - Lic #: 916085 - Method: DP Work Total: $1191.00
Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth
Id Diam.
W2010- 05/04/2010 08/09/2010 MW-1 250 in. 1.00 in. 15.00 ft 25.00 ft
0300
W2010- 05/04/2010 08/09/2010 MW-2 2.50in. 1.00 in. 15.00 ft 25.00 ft
0301
W2010- 05/04/2010 08/09/2010 MW-3 2.50in. 1.00 in. 15.00 ft 25.00 ft
0302

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.
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4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit
number and site map.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

6. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
(through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.
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1 certify that in the performance of the work: for which this permit is issued, | shall not cimploy any person in any manser 80 as 10 becomc subjeet 10 the Worker's Compznsation Laws
Califomin (not required for work vaived at onz hundred dollars ($100) or less).
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Boring Logs with Well Construction Details



2010-06-10

STELLAR

ENVIRONMENTAL SoOLUTIONS, INC

A2 GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

Soil Boring Log

BORING NUMBER B5 Page ' of _1
PROJECT _R. & H Auto Repair OWNER
LOCATION 5315 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA PROJECT NUMBER 2010-06
TOTAL DEPTH __25 feet BOREHOLE DIA. 2.25 in.
SURFACE ELEV. __Approx. 40 feet WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED _23 feet

DRILLING COMPANY V&S DRILLING METHOD Direct Push 7720 DT
DRILLER Glenn GEOLOGIST S. Bittman DATE DRILLED 5/11/10
D(fEeF;BH GR&E’;'C DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS

— 0

Asphalt 4”, Baserock 6”

-

§

B5-15’-16’

7

CH, Silty clay, dark brown, damp,
stiff

CH, as above, grey, damp, very stiff

A 4

Softer at 14', brown
Becomes mottled with oxide at 15'

B5-19’-20°

CL/GC, gravelly clay to clayey
gravel, grey, moist, soft

AVA

SW, gravelly sand, clayey, reddish
brown, medium dense, wet

Bottom of bore = 25 feet

Notes:

Continuous core
sampling—100% core
recovery unless
specified otherwise

Grab groundwater samples
collected from inside
drill rods

[ Bs5-15-16" |

Soil sample collected
for analysis

z First encountered groundwater

! Equilibrated groundwater level



2010-06-11

STELLA

ENVIRONMENTAL SoOLUTIONS, INC

7~

A2 GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

BORING NUMBER B8

Soil Boring Log

Page 1 of _1

PROJECT R & H Auto Repair OWNER
LOCATION 5315 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA PROJECT NUMBER 2010-06
TOTAL DEPTH 25 feet BOREHOLE DIA. 2.25in.
SURFAGE ELEV. __Approx. 40 feet WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED _23 feet

DRILLING COMPANY V&S

DRILLING METHOD

DRILLER _Glenn

GEOLOGIST _S: Bittman

Direct Push 7720 DT

DATE DRILLED 51110

DEPTH
(feet)

GRAPHIC

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

REMARKS

— 0

Asphalt 4”, Baserock 6”

7/
//4

CH, Silty clay, dark grey to brown,
damp, stiff, redwood rootlets to 5'

CH as above, no odor

A 4 softer, grey at 12'

CL, mottled with oxide staining, soft

e e | *1°| | CcL/SM, Sandy clay to silty sand,
o B6-19'-20° *le]el|o| grey, moist, soft

B . | ° ° . o -.' . z

I R AT .| SW, Gravelly sand, tan, wet,
co oSl e s et L U« - 1 medium dense

—25

] Bottom of bore = 25 feet

Notes:

Continuous core
sampling—100% core
recovery unless
specified otherwise

Grab groundwater samples
collected from inside
drill rods

[ B6-16-17 |

Soil sample collected
for analysis

z First encountered groundwater

! Equilibrated groundwater level



2010-06-12

STELLAR

ENVIRONMENTAL SoOLUTIONS, INC

A2 GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

Soil Boring Log

CH, becomes grey with
increasing plasticity at 10'

BORING NUMBER B7MW-3 page _ 1 of __1
PROJECT R &H Auto Repair OWNER
LOCATION 5315 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA PROJECT NUMBER 2010-06
TOTAL DEPTH 25 feet BOREHOLE DIA. 3.25 in.
SURFACE ELEV. __Approx. 40 feet WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED _17.5 feet
DRILLING COMPANY V&S DRILLING METHOD Direct Push 7720 DT
DRILLER _Glenn GEOLOGIST _S. Bittman DATE DRILLED 511710
WELL CONSTRUCTION
%EePeI)H GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS s
— 0 Asphalt 3”, Baserock 3” Ag‘
— CL, silty clay, brown, damp, :0
— = medium plasticity, very stiff ,‘
- %
%
— O — >
7 :
- o
>
- S
I o
2
.
>
&

- —/ v v
T becomes soft with oxide —
—15— mottling at 14' K
I A v v
- TV o d GC, Gravelly clay with sandy silt i
— A 7 7 7| and silty sand interbeds, brown
20— . o 7 A¥°y/] with orange oxide stain, moist
] . s . to wet, soft
AL
A I IR I Sl SM, Silty fine sand, grey, wet,
. B L I PO 15% sub angular pebbles,
— 7] el e e]., dense
_25 Py °
| Bottom of bore = 25 feet Bottom of
Borehole
. 1”7 PVC screen Hydrated #2/12 Portland v Static
Well Construction Legend: (0.010-in. slots) bentonite Monterey cement&  —— groundwater
pellets Sand water grout / Groundwater

encountered




2010-06-13

A 4

S TELLAR Soil Boring Log
ENVIRONMENTAL SoOLUTIONS, INC
AR GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING
BORING NUMBER B8/MW-1 page _ 1 of __1
PROJECT _R&H Auto Repair OWNER
LOCATION 5315 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA PROJECT NUMBER 2010-06
TOTAL DEPTH 25 feet BOREHOLE DIA. 3.25 in.
SURFACE ELEV. __Approx. 40 feet WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED _18 feet
DRILLING COMPANY V&S DRILLING METHOD Direct Push 7720 DT
DRILLER Glenn GEOLOGIST _S. Bittman DATE DRILLED 5/11/10
DEPTH WELL CONSTRUCTION
(feet) GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS -
— 0 Asphalt 3”, Baserock 3” ‘A
7 GC, Gravelly clay, dark brown, 0:
- — dry, medium stiff 3
— <l
L CL, silty clay, dark brown, g
damp, very stiff 04

L %

X
- 3
I 3
] Becomes grey at 8' with some 3

oxide mottling 04

—10— 4

X

X

X

CH, Softer at 15', stiff

o K

S ———

- v |
o
I 72 SM/CL, sandy silt to sandy clay,
AN N, Nefo brown with red oxide staining,
—20 . N1t V., |/] moistto wet, soft
— — ° ° ) ° o .
° ° ° °
L —
A I IR I Lo SM, Silty fine sand with clay,
. Slefe]el. grey, wet, soft
- — ° Y » ° ° R - ]
—25——= =l =
] Bottom of bore = 25 feet BBO(:‘rgfr?ofef
—30—
. 1”7 PVC screen Hydrated #2/12 Portland v Static
Well Construction Legend: (0.010-in. slots) bentonite E Monterey cement & — groundwater
pellets Sand water grout / Groundwater

encountered




2010-06-14

STELLAR

ENVIRONMENTAL SoOLUTIONS, INC
A2 GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

PROJECT R & H Auto Repair

LOCATION 5315 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA

TOTAL DEPTH __25 feet

SURFACE ELEV. __Approx. 40 feet

DRILLING COMPANY V&S

Soil Boring Log
BORING NUMBER BIMW-2 page _ 1 of _1
OWNER
PROJECT NUMBER 2010-06
BOREHOLE DIA. 3.25 in.
WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED _17 feet

DRILLING METHOD Direct Push 7720 DT

DRILLER _Glenn GEOLOGIST _S. Bittman DATE DRILLED 511710
WELL CONSTRUCTION
%EePeI)H GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS -3
0 ' ' 3-1/2” drain rock S
- . .. S Compacted Class I fill
— 5 —

A 4

AVA

CL, silty clay, dark brown to
black, damp, stiff, no odor

Becomes olive brown, softer
at 15'

SC/CL, Clayey sand to sandy

clay, fine grained, grey, mottled
—20— S/ /] orange with oxide stains, damp
- /. /.. /. /. /. /. /. ) tomoist, medium dense to soft

KKK KKK KKK

o K

T

° °
— — ° ° ° » ’ * °
° ° . .
AR I I O °le|o SM, Sllty.sand, grey, moist to
L S R wet, medium dense R =
—25 =
| Bottom of bore = 25 feet B;;:gﬁofef
—30—
. 1”7 PVC screen Hydrated #2/12 Portland v Static
Well Construction Legend: (0.010-in. slots) bentonite Monterey cement&  —— groundwater
pellets Sand water grout / Groundwater

encountered




Well Survey Report



Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

721 Tuolumne Street

Vallejo, California, 94590 June 8, 2010

(707) 553-2476 * Fax (707) 553-8698 Project No.: 2918-03

Steve Bittman

Stellar Environmental

2198 Sixth Street, Suite 201
Berkeley, Ca 94710

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
5315 San Pablo Ave.
Oakland, CA

Dear Steve:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the monitoring wells
located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on June 2, 2010.
The benchmark for this survey was a well monument on Powell St. under the westbound
lanes of I-580. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone III (NADS3).

Benchmark Elevation = 13.88 feet NAVDSS).

Latitude Longitude Northing Fasting Elev. Desc.

39.19 RIM MwW-1
37.8372261 -122.2822106 2132215.34 6047032.22 38.94 TOC Mw-1
39.63 RIM MW-2
37.8373335 -122.2822536 2132254.67 6047020.56 39.18 TOC MwW-2

38.46 RIM MW-3
37.8372154 -122.2823593 2132212.26 6046989.21 38.23 TOC MW-3

Sincerely,

Virgil'D. Chavez, PLS 6323
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ﬁ g ‘T‘ E L L A R 2198 Sixti STREET, SUITE 201-BERKELEY, CA 94710
/A,-\ TeEL: (510)644-3123 - Fax: (510)644-3859

SAAZZ ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

May 6, 2010

Anthony Thomas
PG&E

Email: aft5@pge.com

Subject: PG&E Utility Maps in the Vicinity of 5315an Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA
Dear PG&E:

We are currently remediating a leaking undergrosiadage tank site at 5315 San Pablo
Avenue in Oakland, CA. Alameda County DepartmeinEnvironmental Health has
asked us to conduct a preferential pathway studgoténtial conduits for contaminant
migration away from this site (hydrocarbons). Thsuld include PG&E’s underground
gas and electrical pipelines that are located im Bablo Avenue between abouf'4and
54" Streets, and in 53Street about 0.25 miles west of San Pablo Avenue

Attached is a Street map showing the contaminatedasd a square outlining the area of
concern for which we need underground utility imfation. If you could send me any
maps and/or information on your underground ugitin this area, it would be greatly
appreciated.

Sincerely,

< B

Steve Bittman, R.E.A.
Senior Environmental Scientist
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Steve Bittman

From: Steve Bittman [intergeo@earthiink.net]

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2010 3:36 PM

To: Steve Bittman

Subject: Fw: PG&E Response to a USA Locate Request

From: <Notify@pge.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 11, 2010 2:01 PM

To: <INTERGEO@EARTHLINK.NET>

Subject: PG&E Response to a USA Locate Request

> 31—+ 5+ =+ &+ + + + 5 3 F 2 5 2 3 0 & 2 b 2 R S R S5 S i 2 2 2 2 2 2 R R LT
> To: STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL Attn: STEVE BITTMAN

> Voice: 5106128751 Fax: 5106443859

> Re: PG&E Response to a USA Locate Request

>

> This is a message from Pacific Gas & Electric Company replying to your
> request to mark our facilities.

>

> 2 - 3 & 33 2 3 3 -2+ = 2 2 A S R S SR g R
> =E=======

>

> Ticket: 0123179

> County: ALAMEDA Place: OAKLAND

> Address: 5315 SAN PABLO AVE

>

> PGEOAK:

> WARNING! This site was excavated before PG&E marked it's facilities.
> Call 1 800

> 973 5000 if you have questions.

>

> -1 2 2 1 - 2k 3 2 R R R R R R R R R T > - & 3 5 F 3
> ===s=====

>

> Please call USA at 8-1-1 if you have questions about white paint or

> the USA process. If you have a question for PG&E, please call

> 1-800-743-5000.

>

> R R e R R R R R R R R R 2 2
D> S==m======

>

>

> This message was generated by an automated system. Please do not

> reply to this email.



‘Pl‘\{_, S T‘ E L L A R 2198 SIXTH STREET, SUITE 201 -BERKELEY, CA 94710
/‘\,\ TeL: (510)644-3123 - Fax: (510)644-3859

SAAAZY ENVIRONMENTAL S()LUTI()NS, IncC. GeoSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

May 3, 2010

EBMUD Mapping Services
375 11" Street
Oakland, California 94607

Subject:  Map request in the Vicinity of 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear EBMUD Mapping Services:

We are currently remediating a leaking underground storage tank site at 5315 San Pablo
Avenue in Oakland, CA. Alameda County Department of Environmental Health has
asked us to conduct a preferential pathway study of potential conduits for contaminant
migration away from this site (hydrocarbons). This would include EBMUD’s
underground utilities that are located on the Oakland Emeryville border under 53" Street
between San Pablo Avenue and Boyer Street, and under San Pablo Avenue between 54"
Street and 47" Street.

Attached is a Google map showing the contaminated site, and a dashed outline of the area
of concern for which we need underground utility information. If you could send me any

maps and/or information on your underground utilities in this area, it would be greatly
appreciated.

Sincerely,

—
S B Y

Steve Bittman, R.E.A.
Senior Environmental Scientist
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

NORTHERN REGION NORTH-CENTRAL REGION SOUTH-CENTRAL REGION SOUTHERN REGION
2440 Main Street 3500 Industrial 8lvd. 3374 E. Shields Ave Ste A7 770 Fairmont Avenue
Red Bluff, CA 96080 West Sacramento, CA 95691 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 91203
(530) 529-7300 (916) 376-9612 (559) 230-3300 {818) 500-1645 ext. 233
{530) 529-7322 (Fax) (916) 376-9676 (Fax) (559) 230-3301 (Fax) (818) 543-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP STUDY

Well Completion Reports associated with wells located within two miles of an area affected or potentially affected
by a known unauthorized release of a contaminant will be made available upon request to any person performing
an environmental cleanup study associated with the unauthorized release, if the study is conducted pursuant to a
regulatory agency order (Water Code Section 13752).

Requests must be made on the form below, signed and submitted to the appropriate DWR District Office. Please
provide the township, range, and section of the property where the study is to be conducted. Attach amap or a
sketch with a north arrow, and provide as much identifying information requested below as possible;-additional
paper may be attached if necessary.

By signing belew, the requester acknowledges and agrees that, in compliancs with Section 13752, the
information obtained from these reports will be kept confidential and will not be disseminated, published, or
made available for inspection by the public. Copies obtained must be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and kept in a
restricted file accessible only to authorized personnel. These reports must not be used for any purpose other
than for the purpose of conducting the environmental cleanup study.

Project Name: Rd H A()%o [2(7%&;0")" County: A!C(W\QOEC',
Street Address: 53 / 5 ,gaw )Daé[o /4\'& City: ()z[( lawd

Township, Range, and Section: TIS ) RLU«) SGC, oL)\ Radius: O. 25 Vni.led‘

(Include entire study area and a map that shows the area of interest.) (maximum 2 miles)

Selac Envicormedtels SolTions Pbmeds (oI Hoallh Cave Agorcy
Requester's Company Regulatory Agency Name '

’ —_
c%w{ B:‘ﬁﬁ/\ab\ Rarbam Q& k v L)

Requester's Name (please print) Agency Contact Name (please print)

2197 _Sixthst * 0] 113)  Havbor Bay Pivkuey
Address Address ' { /

Bee Derkeles CH T Momed (5 F¥s02

City, State, and Zip Code ! City, State, andZip Code

Signature: vg.: 2/5/2%\ Signature: M L QM/(/——

Title: @Lov\cq& h nag ey Title: Hazavelouc /V\c%%a,& Spectaliet
Telephone: (510) S HH—31)3 Telephone: (510 639—1187

eax (510) 444 -385G Fax (L1 ) 337 ~F 335

pate: /Y ay l"/ Jolo vate: 3767/ 2070,

oK« Cisn

{ X T,
E-mail: Séi#mv\@m/ lrv- ev\vr'rohmﬂ“TE_man: , bg;—émq \)akué, {Qaco\ov. 05

wer_request_envcleanup_20090928 doc
2008

28 September



fax

to:

fax #:

from:

date:

subject:

pages:

NOTES:

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
2198 Sixth Street, Suite 201
Berkeley, CA 94710
Tel: (510) 644-3123
Fax: (510) 644-3859

County of Alameda Public Works Agency — Water Resources

510-782-1939

Steve Bittman

May 6, 2010

Well Completion Report Release Agreement — Agency Study

3 (including this cover page)

In conjunction with the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, SES is conducting a well search for a 0.25
mile Radius surrounding 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA. We
are specifically looking for location data and well completion reports
for wells located downgradient (to the west towards the Bay) of the
subject property address. Attached is the signed Well Completion
Report Release Agreement and a site map with the area of concern
indicated by a box. Please contact me at the number above, or email
me at sbittman@stellar-environmental.com if you have any
questions or concerns.

Thanks!
Steve Bittman
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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Permit

97WR214
97WR214
97WR214

95412

94653
94653
94653
94653
95371

Tr
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W

Section

Address

14N 1
14N 2
14N 3
15J
15J 6
15) 7
15J 8
15J9
15J
15J
15J
15J
15J
15J
15J
15J
15J
15K 1
15K1
15Q 4
15Q5
15Q1
15Q 2
15Q3
22A23
22A24
22A25
22A2
22A3
22A4
22A5
22A1
22A6
22A21
22A7
22A17
22A18
22A19
22A20
22A22
22A 8
22A9
22A10
22A11
22A12
22A13

1056 48th St.
1056 48th St.
1056 48th St.

SAN PABLO AVE & POWELL
5714 San Pablo Ave.
5714 San Pablo Ave.
5714 San Pablo Ave.
5714 San Pablo Ave.

HOLLIS ST. & 59TH

1355 55th St

1355 55th St
1400-53RD ST
4525 Hollis Street
5521 Doyle St.
4575 San Pablo Av
4575 San Pablo Av
4575 San Pablo Av
4343 San Pablo Av
4343 San Pablo Av
4343 San Pablo Av
4343 San Pablo Av

45TH ST/SAN PABLO AVE

4331 San Pablo Av
1250 Park Ave
4300 San Pablo Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av
1150 Park Av

Longcity
Emeryville

Emeryville
Emeryville
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland

Emeryville

Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville



97WR243
97WR243
97WR243
97WR243

94117

94145
94145
94145
94145
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
96516
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190
97WR190

1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4wW
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4wW
1S/4W
1S/4wW

22A14
22A15
22A16
22B32
22B33
22B34
22B35
22B3
22B3
22B1
22B 2
22B28
22B25
22B26
22B27
22B21
22B22
22B23
22B24
22B42
22B43
22B44
22B45
22B46
22B47
22B48
22B49
22B50
22B51
22B52
22B53
22B54
22B55
22B56
22B36
22B37
22B38
22B39
22B40
22B41
22B 4
22B5
22B 6
22B7
22B 8
22B9
22B10

1150 Park Av

1150 Park Av

1150 Park Av

Horton St (Bet. 45th and
Horton St (Bet. 45th and
Horton St (Bet. 45th and
Horton St (Bet. 45th and
1401 45th St.

1401 45TH ST.

4520 HORTON

4520 HORTON ST
4204 Hollis St
4525-4563 Horton St
4525-4563 Horton St
4525-4563 Horton St
4525 Hollis St

4525 Hollis St

4525 Hollis St

4525 Hollis St

1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
Hollis and 53rd

1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av

Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville



95425
95425
95425

96516

94237

1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4wW
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W
1S/4W

22B11
22B12
22B13
22B14
22B15
22B29
22B30
22B31
22B16
22B17
22B18
22B19
22B20
22B56
23D 2
23D 3
23D 4
23D 5
23D 1

1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Av
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
1450 Sherwin Ave
4525-4563 Horton St
4525-4563 Horton St
4525-4563 Horton St
4525-4563 Horton St
4525-4563 Horton St
Hollis and 53rd

989 41st Street

989 41st Street

989 41st Street

1001 42nd St

44TH ST & ADELINE

Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Emeryville
Oakland

Oakland

Oakland

Oakland

Oakland



Owner

City of Emmeryville MW-1
City of Emmeryville MW-2
City of Emmeryville MW-3
CHAPMAN SHEPARD INC.
SYDA Foundation MW-2
SYDA Foundation MW-3
SYDA Foundation MW-4
SYDA Foundation MW-5

BONTA COLLINS

California Syrup and Extr
California Syrup and Extr
CETUS CORP

City of Emeryville Rdvimt
Clementina Equipment MW1
Berkeley Farms

Berkeley Farms

Berkeley Farms

City of Emeryville Redev

City of Emeryville Redev

City of Emeryville Redev

City of Emeryville Redev

A/C TRANSIT

City of Emeryville

Del Monte

Emeryville Redevelopment
New Century Beverage Co
New Century Beverage Co
New Century Beverage Co
New Century Beverage Co
New Century Beverage Co.
New Century Beverage Comp
New Century Beverage Comp
New Century Beverage Comp
New Century Beverage Comp
New Century Beverage Comp
New Century Beverage Comp

Update Xcoord
7/22/1993 122278588
7/22/1993 122278588
7/22/1993 122278588
9/25/1989 122281218
6/22/1993 122282146
6/22/1993 122282146
6/22/1993 122282146
6/22/1993 122282146
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
6/21/1989 122289000
0
9/19/1997 122285449
9/19/1997 122285449
3/6/1987 122285167
8/28/1991 122285973
7/12/1993 122286124
7/21/1998 122280581
7/21/1998 122280581
7/21/1998 122280581
7/16/1997 122280270
7/16/1997 122280270
7/16/1997 122280270
7/16/1997 122280270
3/6/1987 122280370
7/16/1997 122280145
2/17/1998 122282925
7/24/1997 122279799
HHHHH 122280718
HitfHH 122280718
HHHHH 122280718
HitfHH 122280718
2/24/1998 122280718
9/17/1997 122280719
9/17/1997 122280719
9/17/1997 122280719
9/17/1997 122280719
9/17/1997 122280719
9/17/1997 122280719

Ycoord

37837116
37837116
37837116
37837446
37840689
37840689
37840689
37840689

O O O O OO o o o

37841400

0
37837848
37837848
37836594
37833624
37838175
37835222
37835222
37835222
37834128
37834128
37834128
37834128
37834688
37833776
37832003
37833430
37832519
37832519
37832519
37832519
37832519
37832528
37832528
37832528
37832528
37832528
37832528

Matchleve Tsrqq

1 1S/4W 14N
1 1S/4W 14N
1 1S/4W 14N
2 1S/4W 15)
1 1S/4W 15)
1 1S/4W 15)
1 1S/4W 15)
1 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
9 1S/4W 15)
0 1S/4W 15K
9 1S/4W 15K
1 1S/4W 15Q
1 1S/4W 15Q
8 1S/4W 15Q
0 1S/4W 15Q
1 1S/4W 15Q
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
8 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A



New Century Beverage Comp
New Century Beverage Comp
New Century Beverage Comp
Sherwin Williams
Sherwin Williams
Sherwin Williams
Sherwin Williams

45th St. Artist Coop.
45TH ST. ARTISTS CO-OP
CITY OF EMERYVILLE
CITY OF EMERYVILLE

Del Monte USA

Frank Satterwhite, Receiv
Frank Satterwhite, Receiv
Frank Satterwhite, Receiv
Pacific Gas & Electric, C
Pacific Gas & Electric, C
Pacific Gas & Electric, C
Pacific Gas & Electric, C
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams

Chiron Corp
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams

9/17/1997
9/17/1997
9/17/1997
9/29/1998
9/29/1998
9/29/1998
9/29/1998
4/8/1993
6/21/1989
2/23/1988
6/3/1988
HEHHH
8/13/1997
8/13/1997
8/13/1997
8/13/1997
8/13/1997
8/13/1997
8/13/1997
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
1/4/1999
5/21/2010
HHHHH
HEHHHHHHH
HHHHH
HEHHHHHHH
HHHHH
1/4/1999
7/17/1997
7/17/1997
7/17/1997
7/17/1997
7/17/1997
7/17/1997
7/17/1997

122280719
122280719
122280719
122288190
122288190
122288190
122288190
122286848
122286848
122288102
122288102
122285201
122288327
122288327
122288327
122285956
122285956
122285956
122285956
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176
122288176

122288209
122288209
122288209
122288209
122288209
122288209
122288211
122288211
122288211
122288211
122288211
122288211
122288211

37832528
37832528
37832528
37833875
37833875
37833875
37833875
37832772
37832772
37833833
37833833
37831705
37833917
37833917
37833917
37833624
37833624
37833624
37833624
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112
37832112

37832138
37832138
37832138
37832138
37832138
37832138
37832145
37832145
37832145
37832145
37832145
37832145
37832145

1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22A
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
0 1S/4W 22B
2 1S/4W 22B
0 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4w 22B

1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4w 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4w 22B



Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams
Sherwin-Williams

The Sherwin-Williams Comp
The Sherwin-Williams Comp
The Sherwin-Williams Comp
The Sherwin-Williams Comp
The Sherwin-Williams Comp
The Sherwin-Williams Comp
The Sherwin-Williams Comp
The Sherwin-Williams Comp
Chiron Corp

California Linen Rental
California Linen Rental
California Linen Rental
Color Communications
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC

7/17/1997
7/17/1997
7/17/1997
7/17/1997
7/17/1997
2/17/1998
2/17/1998
2/17/1998
7/24/1997
7/24/1997
7/24/1997
7/24/1997
7/24/1997
HEHHH
6/27/1990
6/27/1990
6/27/1990
3/29/1998
7/23/1984

122288211
122288211
122288211
122288211
122288211
122288209
122288209
122288209
122288327
122288327
122288327
122288327
122288327

122275113
122275113
122275113
122275651
122257900

37832145
37832145
37832145
37832145
37832145
37832112
37832112
37832112
37833917
37833917
37833917
37833917
37833917

37831932
37831932
37831932
37832941
37833000

1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B
1 1S/4W 22B
1 1S/4wW 22B

1S/4W 22B
0 1S/4W 23D
0 1S/4W 23D
0 1S/4W 23D
1 1S/4W 23D
2 1S/4wW 23D



Rec code Phone City

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

2337 0 OAK

0 0 OAK

0 0 OAK

0 0 OAK

0 0 OAK
6818 0
6873 0
6874 0
6875 0
6876 0
6877 0
6878 0
6879 0
6880 0

6542 0 EME
6881 0

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

2341 0 EME

1967 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

2347 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

0 0 EME

Drilldate Elevation Totaldepth Waterdept Diameter Use
Oct-92 0 28 0 2 DES
Oct-92 0 28 0 2 DES
Oct-92 0 28 0 2 DES
Feb-89 0 20 14 8 BOR

5/92 0 19 10 4 MON

5/92 0 19 10 4 MON

5/92 0 19 10 4 MON

5/92 0 19 10 4 MON
Mar-89 0 15 13 8 BOR
Feb-89 0 15 13 8 BOR
Feb-89 0 20 0 8 BOR
Feb-89 0 15 0 8 BOR
Mar-89 0 15 13 8 BOR
Mar-89 0 20 14 8 BOR
Mar-89 0 15 13 8 BOR
Mar-89 0 20 0 8 BOR
Mar-89 0 15 0 8 BOR

0 0 0 0
Feb-88 0 20 5 2 MON

9/94 0 20 8 2 MON

9/94 0 20 8 2 MON
Dec-86 0 29 12 2 MON

5/91 0 30 0 0 DES

4/93 0 17 12 2 MON

2/98 0 17 5 2 MON

2/98 0 17 4 2 MON

2/98 0 17 5 2 MON

6/95 0 17 7 4 MON

6/95 0 15 10 4 MON

6/95 0 15 8 4 MON

6/95 0 15 8 4 MON
Jan-87 0 18 7 2 MON

2/95 0 24 14 2 MON
Oct-95 0 25 5 2 MON

3/94 0 15 8 2 MON
Oct-94 0 17 15 4 MON
Oct-94 0 18 11 4 MON
Oct-94 0 17 14 2 MON

2/95 0 15 15 2 MON

6/95 0 19 17 2 MON

3/94 39 17 7 2 MON

3/94 39 12 8 2 MON

3/94 41 22 18 2 MON

3/94 41 20 18 2 MON

3/94 37 17 14 2 MON

3/94 36 16 14 2 MON
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8366
2350
2348
2349
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0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME

EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME

3/94
3/94
3/94
Dec-97
Dec-97
Dec-97
Dec-97
Dec-92
Nov-88
7/87
Dec-87
2/94
Dec-94
Dec-94
Dec-94
3/94
3/94
3/94
3/94
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Nov-97
Nov-97
Nov-97
Nov-97
Nov-97
Jul-96
Nov-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
Oct-97
1/96
4/96
2/96
4/96
4/96
2/96
2/96

w w w
a W o

O O 0O OO O0D0ODO0O0D0D0D0OD0D0D0D0OD0D0ODO0OD0O0OO0OO0OO0ODOO0OOoObOoOOoOOoo
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17
19
17
18
18
19
19
25
25
26
24
21
20
17
17
32
35
32
32
23
23
20
20
20
19
20
19
16
17
17
19
19
22
68
20
23
23
23
23
23
19
18
39
17
16
15
18

14
10
17
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4.5'
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10
10

10

10
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MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
DES

MON
DES

DES

MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
DES

MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON



O OO OO 00O OoOO0oOOoOOo oo

390
391
392

2374

0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME
0 EME

EME
0 OAK
0 OAK
0 OAK
0 OAK
0 OAK

1/96
2/96
2/96
2/96
1/96
7/95
7/95
7/95
7/94
7/94
7/94
7/94
7/94

7/26/1996

9/89
9/89
9/89
4/94
5/73

O OO OO 00O O0OOoOOoOo o o

54
54
53

22
19
14
44
22
20
19
20
15
13
17
17
15
68
22
23
22
30
120

O O N U

4.5'

2 MON
2 MON
2 MON
2 MON
2 MON
6 EXT
6 EXT
6 EXT
2 MON
2 MON
2 MON
2 MON
2 MON
DES
4 MON
4 MON
4 MON
2 MON
0 CAT



APPENDIX C

Monitoring, Sampling, and
Well Development Field Records



i}f /A ) 2188 Sixvn Stecey, St 205-Berkeoey, CA T D
XK. STELLAR

A ENVIRONMENTAL SoLuTtions, INc. GeosCIENCE & ExGiNEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ) O |l0-0¢ Client: (5 re(AJ@/Q
Samplecx: ' . start Date: Aay /3 LOIO
Steve B iHwann i P
Well I.D.: MW_,( Well Diamater: (circle one) 2 3 ¢ 5( [ )
Total Well Depth: _ Depth to Wataer: o
Before 25 - A.fter,'zg Befora /.21 After |/ .38
Depth to Freae Product: ,@’ Thickness of Freae Product (feat): ,9/
Measurements referenced to: @ Grada Other:
Well Diameter VCF Well Diameterx VCF
1- 0.04 6" 1.47
2" 0.16 8" 2.61
3 0.37 18 4.08
4" 0.65 1 5 87
5n 1.02 le® 10.43
O - 5( aak x 10 - deudopa-\faw‘p/e 5.5
1 Case Volume Spacified Volumes gallons
Purging: Bailler Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailaer
Middleburg Extraction Po
Electric Submersible other fovisTallc Puwlo
Extracti P v L
Other ﬁérw%alft‘ C pumAd
L
TIMB TEMP . pPH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
1K Muddy | STart”
(1O Cleav 3 g | No afmwo(uw
4o Clear | &84 )Tw= 11.35
Did Well Dewater?/{/OIf yes, gals. Gallens Actually Evacuated: (; (-
Sampling Time: // L{O Sampling Date: Mav 3 Y5~ Qo (0o

Sample I.D.:

Analyzed £ @ HER :
(Cirzle) 29( O‘/B/ or
Duplicate I.D.: ﬁ" Cleaning Blank I.D.: /@/'

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)

Lmoxatowﬂc&(mﬁé"’/l
oxy




— D108 St Steeer, St 200-Brekerey, CA 44710
/i?\,o\s ﬂ E ﬂ__, L L{Q\L R Tri: (310)644-3123 - Fax: (510)614-3851

YOO EXVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GrosCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 20/0«06 Client: @V‘Wi/e
Sampler: 77"‘ Start Date: 0
S. BitHoenn May 13 Jdoi -
Well I.D.: /V\'W,L Well Diameter: (cirxcle one) 2 3 4 ¢ é z )
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Hater:, _
—
Before ) K 7 After &y Befora |} .39 After //, §L
Depth to Frea Product: @/ Thickness of Free Product (feat): S5
Measurements referenced to: @ Grada Other:
Well Diameter VCF Well Diameter vCcrE
i~ 0.04 6" 1.47
2" 0.16 8" 2.61
3 0.37 10" 4.08
" 0.65 2" 5,87
5" 1.02 16" 16.43
O, 5Y ¢k x [O dcue[uptSawpl( 5.Y
NS
1 Case Volume Spacified Volumes gallons
Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailerx
Middleburg Extraction Po
Electric Submersible Othex ) d‘T\
Extraction Pump P
Other p \“N’TJ [ (0470 A
TIMB TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS :
(F) REMOVED:
|OOS Clear STavt
[p30 Clocdy | 2.8 gk | Ary - [etrecoct

o

[04S Clovdly | 3 8 | dry- [t reco.
oS Cleacrne | U g | Ary

j) SO : DMw =1].887
Did Well Dewater? [/&(‘ If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: L-{ 54,(
Sampling Time: [J 50 Sampling Date: M47 13 010

Semple 1-D-1 MW raboratory: M ¢ (ampbe X
Aaplyzes for: (RO ERX” Tgp) ommm: JEy) '

Duplicate I.D.: /9/ Cleaning Blank I.D.: /Q' ‘

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




* @ = N\ 2108 Sixrp Snetey, SUTe 200 -Brekiaey . C 94710
/Aﬁ\@ ﬁ E L L FAN R Tre: (310)644-3123 - Faxs (310)644-385Y

AN ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ;1010’06 Client: Grewbe
samplez: R Himaw ta Mag 13 doiO ~
Well I.D.: /V\W’3 Well Diameter: (cirxrcle one) 2 3 4 ¢ ‘ / _3
Total Well Depth: — Depth to Wataer:
Before a\({’ After 1g Befora [0 (5’6/ After /g A0
Depth to Frea Product: ,6/ Thickness of Frea Product (feet): /@"
Measurements referenced to: @) Grada Other:
Well Diameter VCF Well Diameter vce
1 0.04 6" 1.47
" 0.16 - 2 2.61
3" 0.37 lg" 4.08
4" 0.65 P iy 5,87
5 1.02 16" 16.43
0.56 x 0 develyp ¢-gample §:6
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Baller Sampling: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other f\Q\'thd‘h\C 10:/0\10
Extraction Pump ;. T —
other_ Qorl<TaltC  Rowd
F
TIMB TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:

(F) REMOVED :

s s S| Start
|hOO A4k | Llear BWCCHO

(416~ §T Gl | Cleay dTwr=9d ~

j]a35 dTw = [2-10
Did Well Dewater?w If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 5, (
Sampling Time: /;23 S Sampling Date: /Vta.’ |3 A0 (0

semle 10 M- D waboratory: ¢ Counph e &
Aglyzed for: AR GREES @BA s,y ) '

Duplicate I.D.: /2/ Cleaning Blank I.D.‘:/@/.'

An@lyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D OTHER:
(Circle)




APPENDIX D

Analytical Laboratory Report
& Chain-of-Custody Record



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth St. #201

Berkeley, CA 94710

Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto Date Sampled: 05/11/10

Date Received:  05/13/10
Client Contact:  Steve Bittman Date Reported:  05/20/10
Client P.O. Date Completed: 05/18/10

Dear Steve:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1005335

May 20, 2010

1) Theresultsof the 4 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-06; R & H Auto,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratoriesfor your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




Labora /Vr 4

tory
address 1034 wtllow pase R

A

Chain of Custody Record

Method of Shipment (_:ﬂ Ui r

IS 335

Pitfs burg 2 - 3&"5"55‘ i‘:"::‘:::m. | = /
= p é e 4 Analysis Fiequireg
ok aoboinlo v lo Ave Project Manager_mgu‘:’(:“_ﬂb. %f
ite i 1N
i Oaklan [d=) Telephone No -2 1O-£4Y - 2125 j&-
Project Name R j H’ A vTo Fax Mo. i Femarks
Project Number ol 010 =0 § Samplers: (Sjgnature) m
Field Sample Mumbar "-”;*"w';"" Daie | Time 5:,“;'“ TypaiSize of Contsiner mf"’“;::‘ﬂ
B&-/5-U¢ E‘J_’/ 5 ,4(:@1%;5['{ [L6F ¥
B&-19-20 s ALY
B6 - 167 Y S g ¥ |
B¢ -l9-20 Thd | S |Acefde 1S7] X :
C o L
HEAD SPACE ABSER = Y
DECHLORINATED ERS N
BREREEVATIAN VD&.Eit}&Gl J"ET”'EJC:'HERr ——
— - / /’-h\'\ ‘ o E /

Relinguished / 3 Recaived Dia qu 2 Data Raceived boy: Date
Sigrature D""_ ] ‘%z{) Signdture IE j/1 Sig %_3/; S.gnah::t-_}l{"‘e W 5/}?{4@
Pririind F%E’—E B iﬁ—m Time Prin ..):'{ JUPn I : :Ilr Ugﬁf Printed ME‘JII" %IIQ/ Time

: LY 5 }
Camparry *‘S-_—JE Company \v /ffé}\ Compary f:‘{ﬁ@ Comparty MJ 1=
ST D dﬁ ';?' Iﬁeul.uthud by | cate H,,_.,.,-,_‘d b o
Cammants: C D F Fgf.r“-" { Vo i | Signaturg
| Company Cornpany

ematl Fe..i"uj"fT 'Tt.'f: J-ér#‘ma“@JTEHQV“EHVITWWQHTQIrcm



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

-

Report to:
Steve Bittman

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth St. #201

Berkeley, CA 94710
FAX (510) 644-3859

(510) 612-8751

[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn

Email:
cc:
PO:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 1005335 ClientCode: SESB

[ Excel

EDF

ProjectNo: #2010-06; R & H Auto

shittman@stellar-environmental.com,int

[JFrax

Bill to:
Accounts Payable
Stellar Enviormental Solutions
2198 Sixth St. #201
Berkeley, CA 94710

Email

[JHardCopy

Page 1 of 1

[JThirdParty  []J-flag

Requested TAT: 5 days

Date Received: 05/13/2010
Date Printed: 05/13/2010

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 [ 3] a |5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1005335-001 B5-15-16 Soil 5/11/2010 Of a A A
1005335-002 B5-19-20 Soil 5/11/2010 Of a A
1005335-003 B6-16-17 Soil 5/11/2010 Of a A
1005335-004 B6-19-20 Soil 5/11/2010 Of a A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_S | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] TPH(D) S | [4] | [5 ]
Le | | L7 | | L8] | Lol | l10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: MdissaValles

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Stellar Environmental Solutions Date and Time Received:  5/13/2010 5:48:25 PM
Project Name: #2010-06; R & H Auto Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 1005335 Matrix  Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  2.4°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves U No L1 No VoA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



‘f@‘ M cCam
™

pbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth S. #201

Berkeley, CA 94710

Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto

Date Sampled: ~ 05/11/10

Date Received:  05/13/10

Client Contact: Steve Bittman

Date Extracted:  05/13/10

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:  05/17/10-05/18/10

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm Work Order: 1005335
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethy|benzene| Xylenes | DF | % SS | Comments
001A B5-15-16 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 88
002A B5-19-20 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 81
003A B6-16-17 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 81
004A B6-19-20 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 82

Reporting Limit for DF =1; 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 Ug/L

ND means not detected at or S

above the reporting limit 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all
TCLP & SPLP extractsin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Jl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth St. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/13/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/14/10-05/20/10
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1005335
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1005335-001A B5-15-16 S 6.6 1 112 e2
1005335-002A B5-19-20 S ND 1 112
1005335-003A B6-16-17 S 1.3 1 109 e2
1005335-004A B6-19-20 S ND 1 105
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W NA NA
ooy 5 oK

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

DHS ELAP Caertification 1644 e AngelaRyddlius, Lab Manager
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H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Q.J—I !

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 50612 WorkOrder 1005335
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1005301-021A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 0.60 113 113 0 97 112 14.4 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 94 97.6 3.82 93.3 89.7 3.98 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 81.9 79.3 3.16 81.2 80 1.42 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 80 78.2 2.25 79 78.9 0.133 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 80.6 78.4 2.67 77.6 79.2 2.13 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 80.6 78.2 2.96 76.3 78.9 3.33 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS 84 0.10 92 112 19.2 94 104 9.76 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 50612 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005335-001A 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/17/10 10:21 PM | 1005335-002A 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/18/10 1:21 AM
1005335-003A 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/18/10 1:51 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Cartification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 50613 WorkOrder 1005335
EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 1005301-021A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 2.1 40 81.5 81.3 0.184 | 90.2 92.9 2.87 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 110 25 98 97 1.02 90 93 3.02 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 50613 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005335-001A 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/16/10 7:10 PM | 1005335-002A 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/16/10 8:18 PM "

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD =
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 S QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 50642 WorkOrder 1005335
EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 1005328-008A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 40 104 104 0 82.8 83.3 0.670 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 99 25 99 100 0.430 97 97 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 50642 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005335-003A 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/20/10 5:33 AM | 1005335-004A 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/14/10 11:33 PM "

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD =
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 S QA/QC Officer
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Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 50643

WorkOrder 1005335

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm

Extraction SW5030B

Spiked Sample ID: 1005328-008A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH (btex} ND 0.60 102 100 1.59 101 109 7.36 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 89.8 91.7 2.05 92.4 93.8 1.47 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 87.3 86.9 0.500 87.7 86.5 1.39 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 86.8 86.6 0.206 88 87.4 0.651 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 87.4 86.8 0.705 88.8 87.9 1.01 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 89.6 89.1 0.630 91.5 90.1 1.49 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS 100 0.10 92 91 0.618 93 91 1.78 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 50643 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Extracted

Date Sampled

Date Analyzed

1005335-004A

05/11/10 05/13/10

05/18/10 2:51 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high

matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A QA/QC Officer
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto Date Sampled: 05/11/10-05/13/1

Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth St. #201

Client Contact:  Steve Bittman Date Reported:  05/19/10

Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O. Date Completed: 05/17/10

WorkOrder: 1005336

May 19, 2010

Dear Steve:

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresultsof the 5 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-06; R & H Auto,
2) A QC report for the above samples,

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratoriesfor your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . )

ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1005336 ClientCode: SESB

[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn EDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Steve Bittman Email: shittman@stellar-environmental.com,int Accounts Payable

Stellar Environmental Solutions cc: Stellar Enviormental Solutions )

2198 Sixth St. #201 PO: 2198 Sixth St. #201 Date Received: 05/13/2010

Berkeley, CA 94710 ProjectNo: #2010-06; R & H Auto Berkeley, CA 94710 Date Printed: 05/13/2010

(510) 612-8751  FAX (510) 644-3859

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1005336-001 MW-1 Water 5/13/2010 Ol a A B
1005336-002 MW-2 Water 5/13/2010 Ol a B
1005336-003 MW-3 Water 5/13/2010 Ol a B
1005336-004 B5-W Water 5/11/2010 Ol a B
1005336-005 B6-W Water 5/11/2010 Ol a B
Test Legend:
[1] GAS8260 W | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] TPH(D) W | [4] | [5]
Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | 0]
[11] | [12] |
The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A contain testgroup. Prepared by: MédlissaValles
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Stellar Environmental Solutions Date and Time Received: 5/13/2010 6:27:37 PM
Project Name: #2010-06; R & H Auto Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 1005336 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  2.4°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VOA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10-05/13/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth &. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/14/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 05/14/10
MTBE and BTEX by GC/M S
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1005336
LabID | 1005336-001A | 1005336-002A | 1005336-003A | 1005336-004A
Client ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 B5-W Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W w W w
DF 1 1 1 1 S w
Compound Concentration ug/kg Hg/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND ND NA 2.0
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.6 ND ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND 0.58 ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND 0.64 ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 95 98 96 96
%SS2: 98 99 98 99
Comments b1l

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 J’Z& AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R & H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10-05/13/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth &. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/14/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 05/14/10
MTBE and BTEX by GC/M S
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1005336
LabID | 1005336-005A
Client ID B6-W Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w
DF 1 S w
Compound Concentration ug/kg Hg/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND NA 2.0
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND NA 0.5
Toluene 1.5 NA 0.5
Xylenes ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 98
%SS2: 97
Comments bl

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 J’Z& AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID:  #2010-06; R& H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10-05/13/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth &. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/14/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/14/10
TPH(g) by Purge & Trap and GC/MS*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B Work Order: 1005336
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | DF | %ss |comments
001A MW-1 w ND 1 98
002A MW-2 w ND 1 99
003A MW-3 w ND 1 99
004A B5-W w ND 1 100 bl
005A B6-W w ND 1 96 bl

Reporting Limit for DF =1, w 50 Mo/l
N bove the reporting it s NA NA

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

DHSELAP Cetification 1644 jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Stellar Environmental Solutions Client Project ID: #2010-06; R& H Auto | Date Sampled:  05/11/10-05/13/10

] Date Received: 05/13/10
2198 Sixth St. #201

Client Contact: Steve Bittman Date Extracted: 05/13/10
Berkeley, CA 94710 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/14/10-05/17/10
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1005336
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1005336-001B MW-1 W ND 1 89
1005336-002B MW-2 w ND 1 91
1005336-003B MW-3 W ND 1 90
1005336-004B B5-W w ND 1 91 b1l
1005336-005B B6-W W 72 1 99 e2,bl
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 pg/L
ooy 5 " "

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment
e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

DHSELAP Cetification 1644 QJQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchlD: 50647 WorkOrder 1005336
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1005342-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 10 71.4 76.1 6.32 78.4 77.7 0.968 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 94.6 94.5 0.0846 88 90.2 2.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 71.3 71.5 0.240 76.1 77.4 1.59 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 97.9 100 2.52 93.6 95.3 1.72 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 82.5 88.2 6.67 83 83.5 0.687 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 89.6 97.2 8.08 91.3 92.7 1.55 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 91.9 91.7 0.237 90.9 88.1 3.08 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS1: 87 25 95 95 0 93 94 1.67 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS2: 97 25 99 97 1.79 98 97 1.29 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 50647 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005336-001A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 4:46 PM | 1005336-002A 05/13/10 05/14/10  05/14/10 9:46 PM
1005336-003A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 10:29 PM | 1005336-004A 05/11/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 11:12 PM
1005336-005A 05/11/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 11:55 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Q’P QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchlD: 50647 WorkOrder 1005336
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1005342-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L ug/L |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 71.4 76.1 6.32 78.4 77.7 0.968 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 94.6 94.5 0.0846 88 90.2 2.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 71.3 71.5 0.240 76.1 77.4 1.59 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 101 97.7 3.68 100 95.8 4.78 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 89.5 93.4 4.30 98.7 93.8 5.06 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 94.4 94.7 0.291 82 81.1 1.07 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 96 91.8 4.44 86.4 90.6 4.79 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 97.9 100 2.52 93.6 95.3 1.72 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 82.5 88.2 6.67 83 83.5 0.687 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 89.6 97.2 8.08 91.3 92.7 1.55 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 91.9 91.7 0.237 | 90.9 88.1 3.08 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 103 101 2.03 95.3 95.9 0.629 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1: 87 25 95 95 0 93 94 1.67 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 97 25 99 97 1.79 98 97 1.29 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS3: 94 25 92 89 3.28 96 92 3.61 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 50647 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005336-001A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 4:46 PM | 1005336-002A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 9:46 PM
1005336-003A 05/13/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 10:29 PM | 1005336-004A 05/11/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 11:12 PM
1005336-005A 05/11/10 05/14/10 05/14/10 11:55 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to
the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery. The LCS and LCSD are spikes into a clean, known, similar matrix and they and the
surrogate standards reflect the overall validity of their extraction batch. Our control limits are 70-130% recovery and a 30% RPD for the LCS-LCSD and for the Surrogate
Standards.

DHS ELAP Caertification 1644 f;p QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water

BatchID: 50648 WorkOrder 1005336

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3510C

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L ug/L |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 90.7 88.4 2.54 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30
%SS N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 102 100 2.39 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 50648 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1005336-001B 05/13/10 05/13/10 05/16/10 12:22 PM | 1005336-002B 05/13/10 05/13/10 05/16/10 1:30 PM
1005336-003B 05/13/10 05/13/10 05/14/10 9:59 PM | 1005336-004B 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/14/10 11:07 PM
1005336-005B 05/11/10 05/13/10 05/17/10 10:16 PM

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spi

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

ked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHSELAP Cetification 1644

972 QA/QC Officer




APPENDIX E

Photodocumentation



Subject: Boring B5 on north side of 53" Street. Subject site is behind the grey fence photo right-center

Site: 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Taken: March 11 2010 Project No.: SES 2010-06

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 01

Subject: Soil core from boring B5 at approximately 20 to 25 feet bgs.

Site: 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Taken: May 11, 2010 Project No.: SES 2010-06

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 02

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Rig set up on boring B6, south side of 53 Street.

Site: 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Taken: May 11 2010 Project No.: SES 2010-06

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 03

-

Subject: View of MW-1 location on south side of former UST excavation.

Site: 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Taken: May 11, 2010 Project No.: SES 2010-06

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 04

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: View of MW-2 location as viewed from the east.

Site: 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Taken: May 11, 2010 Project No.: SES 2010-06

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 05

Subject: View of MW-2 location as viewed from the south.

Site: 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Taken: May 11, 2010 Project No.: SES 2010-06

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 06

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Subject: View of MW-3 location.

Site: 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Taken: May 11, 2010 Project No.: SES 2010-06

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 07

Subject: Well development and sampling for well MW-3.

Site: 5315 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Date Taken: May 13, 2010 Project No.: SES 2010-06

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 08

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.






